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K.GOPALA KBISHNﬁ. n , B ‘ .. APPLICANT

f” : . AND

‘Union of India represented by:

1. The Director General,
Department of Posts,
New Delhi,_! : !

! J

2. The Chief Post MasteriGeneral,,
Hyderabad, !

3. The Dlrector of Postal Serv1ces,
Office of the Post Master General,
Vlsakhapatnam, ! :

4. The Superlﬂtendent, 'a '

RMS 'V! D1v151on, L _

v1sakhapatnTm r C . .. RESPONDENTS

| S .
il f b -.‘i
b | . .
CQUNSEL FOR THE APPLICANT: Mr.KSR ANJANEYULU
ok ; : ! i

iBHASKAR RAQ, Addl.CGscC

L SR
COUNSEL FOR THE RESPONDENTS:. Mr.K.
CORAM: =~ | '
HON'BLE SHRI R.RANGARAJAN, MEMBER (ADMN.)
HON'BLE SHRI A.S.JAipARhMESHWARJ MEMBER (JUDL.)
N . JUDGEMENT

: ; + N ' -
ORDER (PER | HON'BLE SHRI R.RANGARAJAN, MEMBER (ADMN.)

Héora Mr.KSR AnjanéYulé, learned counsel for ohe
applicant and Mr.KuBhaSkar Rao,: learned standing “counsel
for the respondents. M}.Kailaso Prasad, the ‘present Post
Master General, Visakhépatnam wés present on 10.3.98 and

Mr;R.S.Natraj Murthy, :‘the then Post Master General,

' Visakhapatnam |who was in the' Committee for reviewing the

case of the appllcant lbefore recommendlng for compulsory

retirement of the appllcant under the relevant rule was

present on 12.3,98.
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2. The'fécts'of this case are as follows:-
i
I

The %bplicant was initially appointed as Sorter

in RMS wing oﬂ te Pgstal Department on 19.4.63., He was

g : . ,
promoted to LSG undép 1/3rd merit quota of vacancies with
- | :
effect from 2.9.83. 'He was allowed to cross Efficiency Bar

A P ' ‘
in 1993. He had completied 30 years of gualifying service

v | ‘
in the Department as on 18.4.93. The case of the applicant

Lo : -
was reviewed along with all other officers of the Region
ro ; S
who had complé?ed 30" years of qualifying service/55 years

of age for theiquarter ending 30.3.93 under the provisions

of DG(P) letter No.135/133/77/SPB IT dated 15.3.78. The
| ' . N

Review Cdmmitéee wés constitﬁedﬂgwﬁth the Post Master

[ e

| C ‘L o
General, Visak@apatnﬁm as the Chairman and the Director of
\ .E = " -
Postal Services, Hyderabad Region holding the additional
‘ \ i
charge as the Directpr of Postal Services, Visakhapatnam as

the Member andl that|Committee met on 26.1.94 at Hyderabad.
| . C .

On review of! the ;Confidential Report ,Dossiers of the
| A -

applicant, the;Committee found that the applicant haﬁ‘come
|

I L] [y - L] E
to adverse ‘notlce on several occasions for his
T '

. I i .
unsatlsfactory‘ service and he was imposed a number of
. | : :
punishments and hence it was considered not to recommend

| | ‘
the case of the applicant for continuance in service beyond
. |
1 | )
30 years of service, and' he was recommended for retirement
’ | I .
prematurely in public interest. Accordingly, a 3 months'
|

(premature reﬁirement) notice was issued to the applicant
as required uéder R%le 48 of the‘CCS (Pension) Rules, 1972
vide memo No.éT/91-?3/III dated 30.8.94 (Annexure I to the
OA) which was rece#ved by the %pplicant on 21.9.94. In

fesponse to the notice, the applicant submitted @.
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representation. |dated 3.¥0.94‘ which was forwarded to the
. | | - _
DG(P) vide Office letter NO.ST/91-93/III dated 22.12.94,

The Representdtion Cammiitee at the office of the DG(P),
New Delhi had considered the. representation of the
applicant taking infto account ‘his overall record and
rejected with-Ithe approval of tﬁe Secretary (P} stating
that the Committee found;no reaséns to interfere onbehalf

of the applicagt and|hente the applicant was ordered to be

retired from |service by the Review Committee due to

unsatisfactory record of service but not on the ground of
i .

ineffectiVenggg. He was finalﬂy retired by the order

N No.ST/91-93/II1 dated 22.3.95 (Page 11 to the OA).

3. ThisEOA is|filed to set-aside the'impugned order
No.ST/9l—93/II% dated 30.8.94 and- also the order of the
Post Master Géneral‘ in :his letﬁer No.ST/91-93/II1 dated
22,.3.95 communicated undeqﬁ§aperjntendent RMS"V' Division,
Visakhapatnam letter-No;PF/KGK/II dated 27.3.95 to retire
the applicant |prematurely, by'holding them as arbitrary,
illegal, and unsustainable in law and for a consequential
direction to lthe ‘respondents ﬁo reinstate him w.e.f.
22.12.1994, thﬁ date on which the charge was forcib;y.taken
over from him,:with all consequential benefits andkfontinue
him in service |till the date of superannuation.

&

I
!

4. There are two main contentions in this OA. they

11

are.as follows:)

(i) Ehé.imﬁugned notice dated 30.8.94 (Annexure I

: . [
at page 9 to |the &A) issued by the Director of Postal

Services is not in’kpublic interest. It 1is arbitrary,
. | .




-

hav E been

illegal and unconst1tut10nal in law
3 .
7 |
(ii) The rlght to retlre is not absolute. The
oL

- -—— o —

Erespondents canhot take away the 11vel1hood of éﬂgjemployee

I ‘1
without an obj%ct;veymeview of hlS record. The compulsory
retirement 1is érbitngry'exercise of power and hence bad in
o J ! .
{ . , .
law. The guidelines qlearly state that the premature

retirement should not be used' to retire a Government

'

' servant on the ground of spec1f1c acts of misconduct as it

$
would mean a short ¢ut method 1nstead of initiating formal

disciplinary;Qroceed;ngs.. Hencelthe action initiated under
Rule 48 of (t-fhe CCaS (Pension)' E:{ules is unsustainable and
liable to be, set-a51de., '

o N

i
, . ‘ - i
Th% @pplicadt was . found fit to cross the
- i ‘ : . . )
Efficiency Bar in [the year 1993. Thereafter he was awarded

the penaltyief CenSureLand witﬁholding of increments. The
applicant was repfesentlng agalnst the penalty of stoppage

of 1ncrements but the respondents having allowed him to
¢ l
cross the E@ficienéy Bar in the year 1993 cannot retire the

-

1 . ‘ ' -
applicant prematurely under ,the said@ rule taking into
S RN S
account only the jpunishment thét was inflicted on him after
he crossed #he‘Eﬁficiency‘Bar.f He was allowed to cross the

Efficiency. Bar beéause of his unblemished record of service
I
for "31 years. ' That hias been ignored and a minor punishment

l : .
given  subsequent - to: crossing of the Efficiency Bar was
| :

. , | ! : ! .
taken into: account for prematurely retiring him under the

said ruleﬁ Once he crossed'the Efficiency Bar, his past
b ' '

record of Iserviice even if it is not upto the mark should

I
|
|
|

1gnored as his seqv1ce was found to be good for

to c:oss;the Efflqlency Bar. Hence issue of the

hR

|
|
s
'




impugned orders. are :irregular, arbitrary and cannot be
| :

sustained.

T

r.'i‘}x .

\ g
. A reply has been filed in this OA. The
| : .

respondents submit that the entire record of service of the
| :

applicant is to: be t?ken into account before retiring him
‘ "

under the said fule and that was done. His unsatisfactory
[ o

service and imposition of a number of punishments during
| N

his career as 8&een from the Confidential Report Dossiers

|

were taken -into account and it is not correct to say that
| .

"the penalty of premature retirement was imposed on the
i T ) .

applicant based on the lone instance that he travelled in
| .

the Mailvan unauthorisedly after he crossed the Efficiency

|

Bar". Withholding of increment. for a period of six months
\ g :

imposed on him by the memo dated 23.6.94 was not taken into

‘ brn_
account at the time,of review, as the appeal ofj applicant

against the said pénalty was pending with the appellate

S ;

authority at that time. Hence they deny the contention of
I

the applicant that h
|

based on the incidence of punishment of withholding one
\ h

increment for a period of six months imposed on him for
! B f m :

travelling in a !Mailvan while égot on duty. The
| 1.

e was ordered to be retired prematurely

representation: of the applicant dated 3.10.94 was also
\ o

rejected by tPe DG(P) with the approval of the Secretary
{(P) by the meﬂo dat?d 7.3.95 in which it was clearly stated
that the repqesentafion ;ommittee taking into account the
over all recbﬁd of gervice of the applicant herein found no
reascns to inFerféré in the case of the applicanf and hence
the represen?ation5 was rejec;ed and the applicant was

retired prematurely in the public interest.

! L3

2

|
|
:
|
|




has no

with higher jevel

,constitutea

reviewind >

the CCS (Pension) Rules. In view of what ijs stated above,

the respondents submit that the oA is liable to be

dismissed.

7. Before we analyse this case on merits, it is
necessary for us to note the observations of the Ernakulam
Bench of the Central Administrative Tribunal for retiring
prematurely an employee under FR 56(j). In the reported
case in AISLJ 1995 (1) (CAT) 198 (Dr.MSN Balasubramanian v.

Union of Iradia and another), the said Bench observed as -

follows:-

“Erom various cases cited in this case
e

the guidelines emerge as - (1) order

uhder FR 56(J) is not a penalty: (2)

the order is to be passed in public

b
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interest; ..(3) . The satisfaction of
authorities. will be subjective; (4)
Princdplesjuof natural Jjustice do not
apply here; (5) Orders are subject to
judicial réview: (6) But Court cannot
s%% ©in I'appéal over orders of
authorities: (7) Entire service record
will be cﬁnsidered though more recent
one hill ?e given more weightage; (8)

Bad 'record before promotion based on

merit lodes its sting; (9) Even
| , . '

uncommunicated _remarks may be

consﬁdered} {10) Orders can be

chaLlenged' only on the  basis of
maléfide,.' arbitrariness, perversity:
(11) Notf following the deparmtental
guidelineé is no ground for challenge;
‘(12i Ordér need not be a speaking

order".
The above guidelines of the E:nakulam Bench are also in
accordance with the judgement of the Supreme Court reported

in 1996 scc¢ (L&S) 28 (Union of 1India v. Ajoy Kumar

Patnaik). It is, observéd in that reported case  that
"Conduct in Hischérge of, if casging reflecting upon the
concerned officer'é reputation; integrity or devotion to
duty as public servant, held, dmounts to misconduct and is
amenable to ﬁisaiélinary proceedingé. Hence, can be taken
into consideratioh:to form a bona fide decision in public

interest to compulsorily retire that officer under FR

56{(3j)".

8. It was held  in the reported case in 1994 sccC
(L&S) 1077‘ {S.S.Marwah v. Union of 1India) that, "His
~overall record for the past 5 years or so showing that he

had slackened down and did not exercise the control
1 .



1
|

expected of himl over his subordinates and that he did not
l

show sufficienq interest in the discharge of his duties

resulting in | omissions and irregularities in the

performance the#eof - Held the retirement of the appellant

1 1
was in public interest and hence the order of compulsory

|
retirment was unssailable."

i

1

|

9. Egom:the above, it is evident that an employee
can be‘retired;in public interest due to slackness in his
duties, ineffeétive gontrol, not devoted to his work etc.
as these qualhties .are treated to be against public
interest when e Government servant who has been posted to
serve public jis nct discharging his duties properly,
devotedly and Fn accordance with the verious instructions
issued from tihe to time. From the above statement it is
evident that whether the applicant was dlscharglng dutles
in accordance w1th the parameters lald down above, is to be
decided by the;autofities. It is not for the courts or the
Tribunals to‘ decide :the issue whether retirement was in b
public intere%t or-lagainst the public incerest as the
courts or the iribunals cannot have wherewithal to decide the
issue. It is for the department to decide whether
av e
continuance of the applicant is eeEEeg in public 1nteresat
If they come to the. inclusion that his continuance is not
proper as he es not-dlscharging duties_in the interest of
public, approp?iate.action can be taken by the Department.
Hence the firs# concention raised by the applicant that his
retirement ianot in public interest cannot be adjudicated
by this 'Tribénal ‘as the respondents have come to the

conclusion that his continuance is not in public interst on

the basis of the record. But whether such a decision taken

I
1
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is arbitrary and w1thout applying their mind can definitely

& oy

be s-eeeﬁ@y the Tribunal by going through the records
wherein qualltles of = the applicant have been indicated

| |
under the various headings.

10. The Second‘conﬁention of the applicant is that

his past recordfwas in order when he has beén found fit for
crossing Efficiency éar and after he was allowed to cross
the EffiéiencyiBar, retiring him immediately thereafter is
hothing but viﬂdictiVeness on the part of the respondents.
Thé punishment'givenafter he crossed the Efficiency Bar

should not be taken into accdunt while deciding his

o ] . .
premature retirement under the said rule.

11. Both the contentions raised by the applicant as

indicated above are - related to each other. Hence both

~are to be analysed together and on that basis the OA is to
be disposed of. ‘Henée the contentions raised by the

applicant are analysed as follows:-

The proceedings of the -Departmental. Promotion
Committee which met on 30.3.93 had observed as follows

. | ! .
while allowing him to cross the Efficiency Bar:-

"The DPC has gone through the
CRs/Service books and other connected
records  and. satisfied about the
conditions for crossing EB of the above
officials (Item 2 is the applicant in
that list) and found fit for crossing
EB | with effect from the dates noted
ag%inst each above (with effect from

1.5.93 in the case of the applicant)".
|

o
M
{
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From the above prbceedings; it is evident that the said DPC
| = i

nded the cdse of the applicant for crossing EB

had recomme

after going thr%ugh the ;CR and service books and other

connected recorés. ;Thef committee satisfied about the

| . ' , o
conditions for qrossing EB of the applicant and allowed him

i ‘ ! . ]
to cross the E? with| effect from 1.5.83.  Nowhere 1it 18

| 3 . .
stated that theiapplicant’'s record was dismal. Though it

1 ] |
is stated that'the applicant had a number of punishments

earlier to the!date the DPC met for considering his case

for crossing the EB, the Committee after see1ng the record
of punishments, allowed h1n1 to cross the EB. Hence it

cannot be sald that the

Iwas not aware of the punlshments imposed on

committee which allowed h1m to

cross the EB

the applicant before 1.5.93. Inspite of that, the

| .
applicant was! allowed to cross the EB stage.
1 o

12. The Review committee which met on 26.1.94 in
t .

connection with the review of the premature retirement of
the case of, certalin Government servants for the quarter
ending 30.9{93 aldo considered the case of the applicant.

The committee whluh met on 26.1.94 which reviewed the case

‘of the applicant| had remarked about the applicant as

follows:- |

"The case of Shri K.Gopala Krishna
(japp‘lit-’ant herein), LSG SA, RMS 'V!'
ﬁivisibn, Visakhapatnam has been
rev1ewed by the committee. - Review of
F .R. dP331ers of the official revealed
Fhat 1Fe came to adverse notice on
lseveral occasions for his
,unsatlsfactory service and was imposed
la nqmber of punishments. It is

there?ore, considered by the Selection
|

.
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| ,
1

[
| .
Committee not t0're¢ommend the case of

the official' for continuance in service
| .

beyond 30 vyears of service. The
I .

Commiﬁtee recomends for : retirement of

the 6fficial prematurely in public
i , . '

interest."”

! .
From the remark% of the above two Committees, it is evident

that one Commiétee did not view the punishment imposed on
|

the applicant és serious whereas the review committee had

. ! |
held that those punishments are serious. Even though it is

stated that the commlttee which decided crossing of EB is

|
of lower status, 1t'does not mean that the punishments can

\ :
be ignored by;the committee consisting of the members of

| .
the lower status as compared to the members of the review

l
committee. The grav1ty or the effect of the punishment

I /MWM_%"_

imposed on the a pl1cant is/)same whether it is seen by the
P L

lower powereq commlttee or the hlgher powered committee.
[ ', -

The guidelines for crossing EB cannot said to be entirely
|

[ . .
different from that of the guidelines given to the review

committee for premature retlrement under the rules, though

|
there may be a minor variatiorng between these two. If at

all there i% variation it cannot be totally divergent: ae

‘ ! ! i
one for crogsing EB and the other for deciding the case of
i

\ L . ' . .
the applicaqt for premature retirement. In our opinion, 1in

both the céses, the punishmerits imposed on the applicant
| |

play some éaft. . Thé review committee consisting of the
members ef %igher:status in no way brings down the decision
of a'commidtee which allowed the applicant to crose the EB.
If the res%lt of the committée for allowing the applicant
tc cross |[EB wds not in order, then the offlcers who
approved the cohmittee recommendations could have easily

rejected it. : That authority which approved the

[

|
|
|
|
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recommendations|of the EB Committee is definitely an

officer of higﬂer status compared to the members of the

Committee which!met t

for crossing EB. When

senior officer), such

incorrect or inappropt

’ 1
reply state that cros

0 recommend the case of the applicant

such a decision is taken by a fairly
decision cannot be said to be
iate.. Though the respondents in the

sing of the EB by the applicant was

-recommended by the Committee of lower status officers, it

has no relevance or
committee, we do not a

deciding the |i&mﬁy
allowing the applicant
. I

. o .

bearinthhe decision of the review
gree to that view point. Hence while
recommendations of the committee

to cross EB is also to be taken into

account and o? _thaf

reviewed. :

|

13, The r?spondp
the Office

7.3.1986. In baragra

lMemorandum

basis .the whole case has to be

nts at the time of arguments produced
No.25013/38/85-Estt(A) dated

ph 7 of the said Office Memorandum,

S L. ‘ . . .
certain instructions have been spelt out for consideration

of record priér to

retiring an emgloyee prematurely.

given on the bJsis of

promotion or crossing of EB while
Those instructions were

the Apex Court judgement in the case

of "D.Ramasamy‘v. State of Tamil Nadu (AIR 1982 SC 793)"

and "J.D.ShrivJstavaiv. State of Madhva Pradesh (AIR 1984

SC 630)". We} feel

it necessary to reproduce para 7

instructions of; the mémorandum:-

"It has beén laid down in para II (3)
{c) of thegOffice Memorandum dated 5th

January, 19

78 that while the entire

1
servijce record of an ocfficer should be

. 1 .
considered .at the time of review, no

T g
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i
empléyee should ordinarily be retired
on érounds of ineffectiveness 1if his
serv1ce during the preceding five years
or when he has promoted to a higher
post;durlng that five year period, his
servhce in the higher post has been
founé satisfactory. However, there may
be c%ses where it becomes necessary to
review the record of an officer after
he has been allowed to cross the
effiéiency bar or after he was promoted
to a 'selection or in nonselection post.
What jare the circumstances in which the
entlye service record of such an
offiéer could be considered? This
quesﬁion has been of the consideration
by tbe Supreme Court in D.Ramasamy Vs.
Staté of Tamil Nadu, AIR 1982 SC 793.
The $urpeme Court observed: "After his
prométion as Deputy Commissioner there
was ﬁo entry in the service book to his
disc%edit or hinting even remotely that
he qad outlived his utility to the
rGoveﬁnment. If there was some entry
not %ho&ly favourable to the appellant
afteﬁ his promotion one might fall back
to sﬂmilar or like entries in the past,
readsthem in conjunction and conclude
that; the - time had arrived for the
Goveﬁnment servant to be retired

prematurely from government Service....

@......The learned counsel for the
State of Tamil Nadu argued that the
Government was entitled to take into
consilderation the entire history of the
appe%lant including that part of it
prioﬁ tc his promotion. We .do not say
that | . the previous history of a
Goverjnment servant should be completely

ignored once he is promoted. Sometimes
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past events may help to assess present
conduct. But whén there is nothing in
the p;esent‘condpct casting any doubt
on the wisdom of the promotion, we see
no justificétionifor needless digging
into the past....."

[

These Eobsefvations were approved
by the Supreme Céurt_in J.D.Shrivastava
Vs. State o¢f Madhya Pradesh, AIR 1984
SC 630. , In the light of those
observations, the position that emerges
is that : the  period immediately
preceding the review (which may be

. taken as éive years) or the period
after promotion or  crossing  of
efficiency bar would be of utmost
impoftance# However, if during the
aforesaid beriod of review, there is
evidence of deterioration in efficiency
or unsatisfactory performance, then it
would be‘!in order for the Review
Committee to examine the entire service
record to arrive at a to;al picture
about the suitability or otherwise of
the officér for further retention in
service." |

|
‘From the above inst#uctions it is evideht that there is no

prohibition on the part of the reviewing committee to

review the past record even prior to allowing of an

r

employee to c¢ross the EB but such records are to be
reviewed carefully ;and it is also to be noted by the
reviewing committee: whether there was any entry in the
service book to discredit the employee even remotely that

he had outlived his utility to the Government after his

promotion or %rossing of the efficiency bar.
i

14. In:order to assess the above, we have asked the

respondents to produce the confidential reports of the

1.



applicant for :the five years prior to meeting of the
committee for E# and the CRs of the applicant after he was
allowed to cro%s the efficiency bar. Those records were
produced. We %ave perused them, We are making it very
clear that we a?e not'substituting our opinion over that of
the reviewing éommittee but the CRs were perused to know
the possible béck gféund for the conclusion. In the CRs

for the period: from 1.4.88 to 16.8.88, the applicant was

|
given the rating 'good' in certain columns and ‘average' in

certain columns. It is stated that the applicant has .got

no dealing with the public. His relation with fellow
|

employees and attitude towards the superiors and
|

amenability to! discipline is stated as 'satisfactory' and
|

he manages staFf resonably well i.e, his control over the
staffr is 'satisfaéfofy. The only adverse remark
cﬁmmunicated is stoppage of one increment for one vyear
awarded to hiW by the memo dated 6.8.88 for failure to
furnish the ?act of institﬁtion of legal proceedings
against him fo# recovery of debits in the coéurt of law and

not furnishind the same even when called for. As regards

other parameters there were no adverse remarks.

15. In the CR for the period ending 17.8.88 to
| . . .

31.3.89, the remarks are more or less same as in the

previous yearI But amenability to disciplineland devotion

to duty is gtéfed to be nof’satisfactory. A punishment of

-
|

an
Censure is also noted asj/adverse entry.
1 -
!

|
I
16. In the CR for the period ending 1.4.89 to 31.3.90
. | .
the remarks are more or less similar to the previous yvears

I

| .

|

i

i .
iy
I

I .

% .
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but he was given adverse remark of punishment of Censure.

.

17.  In the CR for the period 1.4.90 to 16.1.91 the
remarks are more or less same but he was informed as
adverse in regard to his attitude towards superiors and

amenability to discipline, devotion to duty, industry etc.,

i,e, they are not upto the marks. A punishment was also

informed to him as an adverse remark.

18. A redding of the CR for the period 1.4.91 to
10.3.92‘gives ug a feeling that he has improved considering
to the previpus periods. No adverse remark was

communicated to him for that year.

19, Similarly for the period from 18.5.92 to 31.3.93

no adverse remark was communicated to him.

20. For the period from 1.4.93 to 31.3.94 i.e, after
he crossed the EB, Hé was rated 'average' and his devotion
to duty is stated to be 'not devoted'. In the letter
advising the a@versé'entries in the CR, item 7(v) was to be
intimated but‘ the Isame was cut off, Two punishments
namely, Censur@ and travelling unauthorisedly ﬁn a Mailvan

was- indicated.

21. From the above, it appears that the committee for
consideriﬁg for crogsing the EB had come to the conclusion

that the past record prior to the date when the EB
prevent him from crossing

N " .
committee met was not adverse enough to ﬁzaséﬂthe EB. That

view appears to be taken in view of the fact that in the CR

| _
for the year from 1.4.91 to 10.3.92 and 18.5.92 to 31.3.93,

I 4
there were no adverse entries. Though some punishments of

L A
Censure and stoppage of increments hawe been inflicted on

|

A
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him after the EB results were announced, the learned

standing counsel for the respondents while hearing the case

on 12.3.98 submltted that the revieéw committee which met

for considering Ris case for continuing him in service took

note of those puaishmehts and hence decided to prematurely
retire him even thoudh he crossed the EB. But when we
pointed out to the learned counsel that in the reply in
para 6 it has been stated that the penalty awarded to him
after he crossed the EB has not been taken into account .,
the learned standing counsel for the respondents submitted
that the above rematk'is a‘mistake. The remark given in

the reply to the OA affidavit is an important and authentic

document. If some of the remarks mentioned are to be taken

(2.9 - - S
asﬁgistakes that submission could be accepted only if those

mistakes are revealed by the records. In the present case

though the respondents' courisel submits that those
punishments have been taken into account, reply clearly
states that those :Emarks h not been taken into account.
Hence there is contradiction. The submission that it is a
mistake is not a mere mistake it is a costly mistake. That
remark cannot be erased from‘the reply treating it as a
mistake as wé find that the reply statement is a very

categorical and hence we reject@® the contention that the
review committee haﬁ& taken into account the punishment
awarded to  the applicant after he crossed the EB while
recommendlng h1s case for premature retirement. If the
punlshmentsrare not taken into ‘account then the CRs for the
period from 1.4.93 to 31.3.94 immediately written after he
crossed the EB does not, in our opinion, indicate that the

. 1
review commi ' isi i
l ittee's dec151on is based on the facts on

1 *
record.. . oplnlon, may not
0 Thfs, the recommendatlons of the_review committee, in guvzrbO'

1' .
|

!

| V
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based on a suppértihg'ﬁocﬁment to come to the conclusion

that the applicant has to be retired prematurely.

22. . No dolbt the calse of thé applicant for premature

retirement hasfto be. decided on the basis of the service

reebrde for %hel whole? career but preferably giving
ihportance to %he ?ﬁgof ?he last five years as per para 7
of the OM dateb 7;3;86'éxtracted above and the remarks in
the CRs and ot%er:suppor%ing docuhents after he crosses EB
or promoted eiﬁhef?bg se%ection or.non—selection.proeedure.

{ : | i . .

23. In the reported case in 1989 (2) AISLJ 229 (Shri
. i ‘ ,

Gurbuxrai J.Ahuja _v. Union of India and others), the

Ahmedabad Benéh oﬁ‘the Central Administrative Tribunal held

as follows:- .,  r o
"He hae beehj admittedly allowed to
croés . the Efficiency Bar. The
resﬁondénf“s dlea that this is a merely
to be regarded as maklng him eligible
for| 1ncrement but, not importing a
flndlng regardlng his satisfactory -
serv1ce cannot be accepted. Earning of
1ncfement is prov1ded for in the scale
of pay(and the hurdle of the efficiency
baﬂ 1s¢de51gned to enable sanctlonlng
authorlty to apply its mind whether the
iperformance of the government servant
o~ is : not, only satlsfactory but
uff1c1ently "satisfactory to earn the
further 1ncrement for this hurdle to be
créssed.- Allow1ng him to cross that
hurdle 1s ? commendat ion that- the
serv1ce of the goverrmnment sefvants are
sufflclently satisfactory and
théreafter to review his performance
aﬂd do ‘state that he is not to be
allowed to be continued in the same

post 't in the service is a self
| .

R T A | .
N | |
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|
contrédiction . which cannot be

accepﬁéblé."

J
|

’

From the above ?bservétions it is evident that "crossing of

EB is a vitaﬁ factor to be considered while ordering

compulsory retireﬁent just after this stage". This remark
: !

is applicable in the present case also.
|

24. In the reported case in 1982(1) AISLJ 194

|
(D.Ramaswami v. State of Tamil Nadu), the question whether .
|

"the Governmenﬂ is entitled to take into consideration the
entire history #ncluding that of prior to his promotion" is

answered as folllows:-
!
|

"In.the.face of the promotion . of the
appeﬂlant just a few months earlier and
hothﬂng.'eVen mildly suggestive of
iﬁepqitude‘or inefficiency there after,
it i% impo§sible to sustain the order
of ,the Government retiring the
appe%lant‘ from service. The learned
counsel for the State of Tamil Nadu
argueéd that the Governmént was entitled
to tbke into c¢onsideration the entire
histér?lof‘the appellant including that
part' of . it which was prior to his
promotion.? We do not say that the
prev%oug ‘history of a Govefnment
serv?nt should be completely ignored,
once| he is promoted.  Sometimes, past
. events may help to assess present
condﬁct.' But_when thefe is nothing in
thé!presédt conduct casting an? doubt
on the wisdom of the promotion, we see
no justification for needless digging

into| the pést."

|y

P
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From the above it is evident that service record after an

‘employee is promoted .or crossed EB is to be seen fully

before digging past history. In the present case, as we
observed earlier, the CRs written after he crossed the EB
does not appearlto be adverse so as to prematurely retire

thomn S
the applicanié%nder the relevant rule.

25. It was held in the reported case in 1989(4) SLR
220 (Baidyanath Mahapatra‘ﬁ. State of Orissa) that "Adverse
entries prior to the period of promotion lose their
significance and those remain on record as part of past
history - Such‘entries of remote past cannot be looked into

for prematurely retiring a person.”

26. From the above reported cases, it is evident that

~authorities should go very =slowly after satisfying

themselves with the full facts for prematurely retiring an
employee when that employee is allowed to cross the EB or
promoted by selection or non-selelction. In the present
case, as stated earlier, the punishmen;s-awarQed to the
applicant numbering about six prior to his:émméﬁ@ the EB
did not preveht the committee for considering his case for
EB as adﬁerse to stop him £from crossing EB. These
ﬁunishments as well as the entries in the CR were available
for the EB commiftee and they had allowed him to cross the
EB. Hence, once agaiﬁ taking note of those entries, is to

be treated as . a stale consideration and without application

- of mind. We find from the proceedings of the review

) | ‘ satisfactory . .
committee that there are no./remarks which give that

Committee a Eeeling that the applicant was given adverse

i
entries for, several occasions for his unsatisfactory

Db
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service which‘résgltqa in imposition of punishments. The
remark of the p;vi;wfcommittee, in our opinion, is a very
cryptic one and'basedion that remark, in a judicial review,
it cannot be held that the case of the applicant was
decided with a&eduatglrecords and after proper application
of mind. Hence it: ié necessary that the OA has to be

allowed and the ordef of prematuré‘retirement ési}o be set
aside and the applidant should be allowed to join duty. A
direction alsoii& tq'be given to.treat him as continued in
service from the date of his premature retirement with all

consequential benefits.

27. Théappligant isZ?bout 54 years old now and he
has got anofhér foﬁf years to go before-his retirement. If
rule exists, ﬁis cage may also be feviewed once again after
allowing him to seéve for one year in the post in which he

is posted on ﬁeinstatement and his continuance or otherwise :

decided by a ireshireviewing committee.

28. In the case of "Suryakant Govind Oke v. State of
Maharashtra:(;995i 30 ATC 137", the Apex Court had held
that even if the réview was done at the age of 50, it does
not debar a ?eview pnqe again at the-age of 55 on the basis
of new criteria. ,Hence, a fresh review after passage of
one year as‘stated abdve, in our view, may not be against
any rule, jThét fresh consideration after one yeaf will

'@(Wﬁﬂ?
indicate whgtheréfhe applicant is to be retired in public
interest. | -

N

29. ~ In the result, the following directiondie given:-
[
f ) |
(i) The impugned order Nos.ST/91-93/III dated

30.8.94 ofiR—3 (Annexure I at page 9 to the OA) and the

T

i
!
|
!



‘letter No. PF/KGF/II dated 27.3. 95 of. R-4

©
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dated 22.3.95 comunicated inder the

order Nc.ST/91- 93/III

(Annexure 2 at

page 10 to the OA) are set -aside.

f b ] ‘
I ’ . ‘

{ b i ‘ .
(ii) |The fappllcant -should be reinstated 15@5’
£

service with 1effec from the ;date of his .premature'

i
retlrement w1th all; consequentlal benefits. Time .for

|

two months from the date of receipt of this

1
1

compliance is

judgement. ! _ ! S :
I . i \\
. r ‘ '
- ‘ X :
(iii) The TespondentS‘are at liberty to review
] b
his case afresh one year ‘after he;is put back to duty so as

| b
to see ‘whether he can be contlnued in public

i I H

per DG({P) letter dated 15.3.78. |
i . i

interest as

i . } . : -
! i ‘ . _
30. - The |0A- is; ordered accordingly. No order as to
i [ ; L
! .
costs. ! : : :
F ! 3
| : :
r ' : i \ ,
‘ ' (R.RANGARAJAN)

B? A PARAMESHWAR)
/
MEMBER-{JUDL. )

MEMBER (ADMN.}

] ; :
i DATED: [9 Match, 1998
i . L
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0A.518/95
Copy to:~ .
1. Tﬁa Oiraztor Genaral; Dépt. af Poats, Neu‘Delhi,-
2., Tha Chis?f Postmaéter Gencral, Hydefabad,
J. The Director of Fostal Services, 0/o Tha Post Master
- Gengral, VYisakhapatnam,
4. Ths Superintendanﬁ, RM3 "Y' Division, Yisskhasstnam,
3. One caoy ta Mr. <3it.Angdanayuly, Advoscata, CAT., Hyd..
B. 0na capy to Mr. K.Bhaskar Rao, Addl.CGSC., CAT., Hyd.
7. Bna copy to'DqR.(A),‘CAT., Hyd. :
8. 0One duplicate cupy;'
. 8rr
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